

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Alliance for Retired Americans, et  
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Scott Bessent, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the  
Treasury, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-313 (CKK)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Norman L. Eisen  
(DC Bar No. 435051)  
State Democracy Defenders Fund  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
#15180  
Washington, DC 20003

Nandan M. Joshi  
(DC Bar No. 456750)  
Nicolas Sansone  
(DC Bar No. 1686810)  
Allison M. Zieve  
(DC Bar No. 424786)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

February 18, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Defendants have granted DOGE unprecedented access to personal information in the Bureau’s records..... 3

II. This Court has the authority to protect people’s personal information pending a decision on the merits..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs have standing..... 7

    B. Plaintiffs’ APA claims challenge final agency action..... 13

    C. Damages actions under the Privacy Act and the IRC do not provide an adequate remedy for Plaintiffs’ injuries..... 15

III. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction. .... 20

    A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. .... 20

    B. The remaining factors of irreparable harm, the equities, and the public interest support grant of a preliminary injunction..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 14

*Abdelfattah v. Department of Homeland Security*,  
787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 18

*Agbanc Ltd. v. Berry*,  
678 F. Supp. 804 (D. Ariz. 1988)..... 19

*Barclift v. Keystone Credit Services, LLC*,  
585 F. Supp. 3d 748 (E.D. Pa. 2022)..... 9

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 13, 14

*Bigelow v. Department of Defense*,  
217 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988) ..... 15, 16, 17, 19

*Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Federal Railroad  
Administration*,  
972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 13

*Calhoun v. Google LLC*,  
526 F. Supp. 3d 605 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 8

*Cell Associates, Inc. v. National Institutes of Health*,  
579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 18, 19

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979) ..... 13

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of  
Justice*,  
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 17

*Department of Agriculture Rural Development Rural Housing Service v.  
Kirtz*,  
601 U.S. 42 (2024) ..... 20

*Doe v. Chao*,  
540 U.S. 614 (2004) ..... 11

*Doe v. Stephens*,  
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 23

*Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.*,  
876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 13

*Farst v. AutoZone, Inc.*,  
700 F. Supp. 3d 222 (M.D. Pa. 2023)..... 9

*Feldman v. Star Tribune Media Co.*,  
659 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (D. Minn. 2023)..... 8, 9

*Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.*,  
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 16, 17

*Hall v. Harleysville Ins. Co.*,  
896 F. Supp. 478 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 8

*Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Management Services*, 48 F.4th 1236  
(11th Cir. 2022) ..... 9

*Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Yueh-Shaio Yang*,  
519 U.S. 26 (1996) ..... 24

*In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litigation*,  
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 7

*In re Science Applications International Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data  
Theft Litigation*,  
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 12

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012) ..... 20

*McKenzie v. Allconnect, Inc.*,  
369 F. Supp. 3d 810 (E.D. Ky. 2019) ..... 8

*Mulhern v. Gates*,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 12

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 14

*Patel v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 8

*Persinger v. Southwest Credit System, L.P.*,  
20 F.4th 1184 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 8

*Pileggi v. Washington Newspaper Publishing Co.*,  
No. 23-cv-345, 2024 WL 324121 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2024),  
appeal docketed, No. 24-7022 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2024)..... 8

*Poss v. Kern*,  
No. 23-cv-2199, 2024 WL 4286088 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2024) ..... 18

*Public Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative*,  
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 15

*Salazar v. National Basketball Ass’n*,  
118 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2024) ..... 10

*Spokeo v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016) ..... 7, 10

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Tripp v. Department of Defense*,  
193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 18

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016) ..... 14

*Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC*,  
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Westcott v. McHugh*,  
39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) ..... 14, 21

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(1)..... 21, 22

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(1) ..... 20

5 U.S.C. §§ 552a(g)(2)–(4) ..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(2)(A) ..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 2501(a) ..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 3109..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 202..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 1

26 U.S.C. § 6103(a) ..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(4)(A)(i) ..... 24

26 U.S.C. § 6103(c)..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 6103(h)(1)..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a) ..... 20

Privacy Act of 1974,  
 Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974)..... 13

**REGULATIONS**

31 C.F.R. § 1.28(b)(vii) ..... 14

**OTHER**

David Ingram, *DOGE software approval alarms Labor Department employees*, NBC News, Feb. 13, 2025..... 2

Executive Order No. 14158,  
 90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 29, 2025)..... 1, 22

Government Accountability Office, GAO-24-107660, *Payment Integrity: Significant Improvements Are Needed to Address Improper Payments and Fraud* (2024) ..... 24

Hannah Natanson, et al., *Elon Musk’s DOGE is feeding sensitive federal data into AI to target cuts*, Washington Post, Feb. 6, 2025 ..... 2

Jacob Bogage, *Musk’s DOGE seeks access to personal taxpayer data, raising alarm at IRS*, Washington Post, Feb. 16, 2025..... 1

Jason Leopold & Evan Weinberger, *DOGE-Backed Halt at CFPB Comes Amid Musk’s Plans for ‘X’ Digital Wallet*, Bloomberg, Feb. 10, 2025 ..... 2

Jennifer Bendery, *Elon Musk’s DOGE Posts Classified Data On Its New Website*, HuffPost, Feb. 14, 2025 ..... 2

Joseph Menn et al., *Treasury was warned DOGE access to payments marked an ‘insider threat’*, Washington Post, Feb. 7, 2025..... 5

Katherine Long, *DOGE Staffer Resigns over Racist Posts*, Wall Street Journal, Feb. 6, 2025..... 6

Privacy and Civil Liberties Impact Assessment, Payment Automation Manager (July 11, 2019) ..... 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B (1977)..... 7, 9

Theodore Schleifer & Madeleine Ngo, *Elon Musk and His Allies Storm Into Washington and Race to Reshape It*, New York Times, Jan. 29, 2025..... 22

Treasury Department Letter to Members of Congress Regarding Payment Systems (Feb. 4, 2025) ..... 4

Victoria Benkiempis, *US Judge Extends Order to Block DOGE From Treasury Department Data*, Wired, Feb. 14, 2025 ..... 6

Vittoria Elliott & Leah Feiger, *A US Treasury Threat Intelligence Analysis Designates DOGE Staff as ‘Insider Threat’*, Wired, Feb. 7, 2025..... 5
